(m)	 As at 31 December 2019, the Group had under-provision for expected credit losses of RM2,248,000 and RM140,000 for
amount owing by associate and contract assets, respectively.

(n)	 As at 31 December 2019, the Group had inappropriately omitted certain intra-group project cost that resulted in the
understatement of project cost and accruals by RM3,372,000. The tax effect of the under provision by RM77,000 had
also been rectified, together with the impact of the share of profit by non-controlling interest amounting to RM67,000.

(o)	 As at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019, the Group had inappropriately omitted to remeasure the other receivables
that was denominated in foreign currency. The cumulative overstatement of other receivables and retained earnings
by RM1,189,000 and RM1,152,000 respectively had been corrected.

	 The Group and the Company have also effected certain reclassifications to conform with current’s year presentation.

	 The financial effects of the abovementioned prior year adjustments and changes in certain comparative amounts are as
follows:

	 Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2019

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment Reclassification As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Property, plant and equipment 174,356 9,381 - 183,737
Investment properties 24,342 (10,300) - 14,042
Investment in associates 4,512 155 - 4,667
Other receivables 31,485 (1,189) - 30,296
Inventories 102,775 (3,764) (7,165) 91,846
Trade and other receivables 370,984 (2,823) (2,402) 365,759
Contract assets 64,985 12,523 7,165 84,673
Other reserves 2,641 1,920 - 4,561
Retained earnings 158,182 (3,346) - 154,836
Non-controlling interest 5,133 1,029 - 6,162
Deferred tax liabilities 2,102 4,380 (2,402) 4,080
Trade and other payables 315,994 - (74,511) 241,483
Contract liabilities 75,049 - 74,511 149,560

152

TRC SYNERGY BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(CONT’D)

49.   	 PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

	 Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment Reclassification

As
restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Property, plant and equipment 205,295 15,218 - 220,513
Investment properties 20,826 (10,300) - 10,526
Investment in associates 4,456 155 - 4,611
Other receivables 28,439 (1,152) - 27,287
Deferred tax assets 2,358 44 - 2,402
Inventories 135,859 48,229 (10,842) 173,246
Trade and other receivables 336,448 (5,071) 14,987 346,364
Contract assets 9,265 10,522 10,842 30,629
Deposits, cash and bank balances 299,159 - (5,306) 293,853
Other reserves 5,890 5,258 - 11,148
Retained earnings 167,155 (3,619) - 163,536
Non-controlling interest 5,820 1,096 - 6,916
Provision - 44,927 - 44,927
Deferred tax liabilities 2,416 5,589 (2,402) 5,603
Borrowings 126,986 - (5,306) 121,680
Provision - 482 - 482
Trade and other payables 298,496 3,372 (29,673) 272,195
Contract liabilities 141,434 469 47,062 188,965
Current tax liabilities 4,026 71 - 4,097

	 Impact on Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment Reclassification

As
 restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Revenue 848,794 (2,331) - 846,463
Cost of sales (786,916) (3,719) - (790,635)
Other income 3,651 - (107) 3,544
Administrative expenses (41,812) (2,593) 107 (44,298)
Distribution expenses - (683) - (683)
Finance income 8,100 10,442 - 18,542
Finance costs (7,461) (1,956) - (9,417)
Income tax expense (9,460) 634 - (8,826)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:
Revaluation gain on property, plant and

equipment 2,776 3,338 - 6,114
Profit attributable to:
Equity holder of the Company 18,104 (275) - 17,829
Non-controlling interest 697 67 - 764
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holder of the Company 21,351 3,065 - 24,416
Non-controlling interest 687 67 - 754

153

TRC SYNERGY BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(CONT’D)

49.   	 PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

	 Impact on Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustments

As
 restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Allowance for expected credit loss 3,046 2,388 5,434
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange 2,092 (38) 2,054
Unrealised loss on currency translation differences 1,436 (1,436) -
Amortisation of right-of-use assets - 128 128
Amortisation of partnership interest - 644 644
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,466 663 15,129
Interest expense 7,461 1,956 9,417
Interest income (8,100) (10,442) (18,542)
Provision for land cost - 53,895 53,895
Changes in inventories (33,201) (48,315) (81,516)
Changes in contract assets/liabilities - 93,301 93,301
Changes in receivables 90,252 (74,545) 15,707
Changes in payables 49,560 (16,779) 32,781
Interest paid (7,461) 6,563 (898)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (40,312) (1,086) (41,398)
(Placement of)/Withdrawal from pledged deposits (6,858) 8,516 1,658
Repayment of short-term borrowings (49,242) (6,679) (55,921)
Proceed from long-term borrowings 37,507 2,204 39,711
Payment of lease liabilities - (152) (152)
Interest paid - (6,519) (6,519)
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes (1) (21) (22)

	 Impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

As previously
stated Reclassification

As
 Restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Other receivables 146,191 (146,191) -
Trade and other receivables 19 (19) -
Other receivables, deposits and prepayment - 164,017 164,017
Current tax asset 18 (18) -
Other payables and accruals 426 17,807 18,233
Current tax liabilities 25 (18) 7

154

TRC SYNERGY BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(CONT’D)

49.   	 PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS AND CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

	 Impact on Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustments

As
restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Changes in receivables 1 (1,490) (1,489)
Changes in payables (648) 200 (448)
Other receivables (348) 348 -
Advances to subsidiaries - (16,666) (16,666)
Advances from subsidiaries - 17,608 17,608

50.   	 AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 These financial statements were authorised for issue by the board of directors on 19th May 2021.

155

TRC SYNERGY BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2020

We, Tan Sri Dato’ Sri Sufri Bin Hj Mohd Zin and Dato’ Abdul Aziz Bin Mohamad, being two of the directors of TRC Synergy Berhad,
do hereby state that, in the opinion of the directors, the financial statements set out on pages 68 to 154 are drawn up so as to give a
true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 December 2020 and financial performance and